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MARYLAND INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION 
 
MARYLAND INSURANCE   * REVIEW OF A RECOMMENDED  
ADMINISTRATION  
EX REL J.S. AND M.S.,   * DECISION ISSUED BY 
 
 Complainants     * MICHELLE W. COLE, 
 
           v.    * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
  
ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY,  * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE OF 
 
      * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS   
 Licensee.      
      * OAH No.:  MIA-CC-33-22-23605 
  
      * MIA No.:  MIA-2022-09-002 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * *  
 

FINAL ORDER 
  

 Pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 2-210(d)1 and Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 

31.02.01.10-2H, the Undersigned hereby clarifies the disposition and issues this summary 

affirmance of the proposed decision below.  

 On September 19, 2022, the MIA received a complaint from J.S. and M.S. (hereinafter 

“Complainants”) alleging that Erie Insurance Company (hereinafter “Licensee”) violated Maryland 

insurance law by improperly increasing Complainants’ homeowner’s policy premium and for 

requiring that Complainants purchase an umbrella policy in order to receive a discount on the 

premium amount.  The MIA investigated the Complaint, and on August 5, 2022, it issued a 

determination letter concluding that the Licensee did not violate Maryland’s insurance laws.  

Specifically, the MIA concluded that Licensee had not violated Maryland insurance laws in its 
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calculation of the Complainants’ policy’s renewal premium, as Licensee calculated the renewal 

premium in accordance with its rate filings at the time of the policy renewal.  The determination 

letter referenced Sections 11-230, 11-341, and 27-216 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, 

Insurance Article.  The Complainants requested a hearing which was granted on September 1, 2022. 

This matter was then transmitted to the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) to conduct a 

contested case hearing and to issue a Proposed Decision pursuant to COMAR 31.02.01.04-1A.  In 

its referral to the OAH, the MIA noted that specific attention at the hearing will be directed to the 

Annotated Code of Maryland, Insurance Article, Sections 11-230, 11-341, and 27-216. 

On December 5, 2022, a hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Cole. On 

January 3, 2023, ALJ Cole issued a Proposed Decision setting forth factual findings and 

conclusions of law with respect to Sections 11-205, 11-306(b)(2), and 27-216(b)(1)(i), but did not 

make Conclusions of Law with respect to Sections 11-230 and 11-341. On the same date, OAH 

mailed the Proposed Decision to the Parties in this case.  Attached to the Proposed Decision was 

the notice regarding the Right to File Exceptions, which advised the Parties that, pursuant to 

COMAR 31.02.01.10-1, they had the right to file written exceptions with the Undersigned within 

twenty (20) days from receipt of the Proposed Decision. However, neither Party filed exceptions in 

this case. 

I have carefully evaluated the documentary record in this case and the Proposed Decision by 

ALJ Cole. Based on this review, I am persuaded that ALJ Cole’s Conclusion of Law that Licensee 

did not violate Sections 11-205, 11-306(b)(2), and 27-216(b)(1)(i) is correct, and, pursuant to 

COMAR 31.02.01.10-2D, hereby affirm this finding. 

                                                                                                                                             
1 Unless otherwise noted, all statutory references are to the Insurance Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. 
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I further find, pursuant to COMAR 31.02.01.10-2(C)(2), that ALJ Cole’s Findings of Fact 

support a finding that Licensee did not violate Sections 11-230(a) or 11-341.  Specifically, as 

provided in ALJ Cole’s Findings of Fact, paragraph 3, “The Licensee filed a rate revision with the 

MIA that affected all of its homeowner policy renewals, effective April 1, 2022.”  Moreover, as 

stated in ALJ Cole’s Findings of Fact, paragraph 4, “As a result of the changes to the Licensee’s 

base rates and an increase in the dwelling limit, the Complainants’ policy premium for the period of 

July 31, 2022, through July 31, 2023, increased by $1,527.00.”  As the evidence demonstrates that 

Licensee applied the premium increase to Complainants’ homeowner’s policy in accordance with 

its filed rates, I find that Complainants did not demonstrate that Licensee knowingly issued or 

delivered a policy that was not in accordance with the filings that were in effect for Licensee at the 

time of renewal.  

Further, on page 8 of the Proposed Decision ALJ Cole orders that “the Licensee not be 

found in violation of sections 11-205, 11-230, 11-341 and 27-216 of the Insurance Article and that 

the charges made by the Complainants be DENIED AND DISMISSED.” I find it necessary to 

clarify the disposition of the case.  Rather than dismissing the Complaint, I conclude that the 

determination issued by the Maryland Insurance Administration shall be hereby AFFIRMED based 

on the Findings of Fact and Discussion provided by ALJ Cole.    

Finally, ALJ Cole correctly noted that the burden of proof in this matter rests with the 

Complainants as the moving party to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the Licensee 

violated the Insurance Article.   

 THEREFORE, it is hereby 

                                                                                                                                             
 



  

- 4 -  

 ORDERED that references to the dismissal of the Complaint are hereby stricken from the 

Proposed Decision of ALJ Cole,  

ORDERED that, as a matter of law, it be found that Licensee did not violate Sections 11-

205, 11-230, 11-341 and 27-216,  

ORDERED that the determination issued by the Maryland Insurance Administration is 

hereby AFFRIRMED based on the Findings of Fact and Discussion provided by ALJ Cole, 

 ORDERED that the Proposed Decision of ALJ Cole be adopted as the Commissioner’s 

Final Order, and it is further,  

 ORDERED that the records and publications of the Maryland Insurance Administration 

reflect this decision. 

 It is so ORDERED this 28th day of February, 2023. 

     KATHLEEN A. BIRRANE 
     Commissioner 

 

     /S/ Lisa Larson 
     LISA LARSON 
     Director of Hearings 


























